



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 42/2014 & I.A. No. 9079/2019**

AMITA GANDOAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ved Prakash Sharma & Ms.
Amrit Kaur Oberoi & Manish
Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: None for R-1.

Mr. Lalit Gupta, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

12.12.2022

%

1. It is submitted that the main matter and captioned IA are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 19.12.2022.
2. This matter is connected with TEST.CAS. 38/2014.
3. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 has submitted that draft Joint Document Schedule has been prepared in connected matter bearing TEST.CAS. 38/2014, however, only nine documents are common in the affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by the parties in the aforesaid connected matter and there are 92 documents in total in present matter. He has further submitted that admission /denial is required to be conducted in respect of the said remaining documents also.
4. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that admission/denial of documents has already



been conducted as per the Rules applicable at that the relevant time. He has further submitted that no admission/denial is required to be conducted in the present matter and Joint Document Schedule is also not required to be prepared in the present matter in view of the Rules applicable at that relevant time.

5. At this stage, both the parties have submitted that the present matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.
6. At joint request, let the present matter be place before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **19th December, 2022.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 12, 2022/v
Click here to check corrigendum, if any