



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 42/2014**

AMITA GANDOAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ved Prakash Sharma
and Ms. Amrit Kaur
Oberoi with Ms. Abha
Sharma and Ms. Gayatri
Srivastava, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta, AND Mr.
Rajat Asija, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.02.2025

%

**The instant matter was also listed on 05.02.2025 as item
no.16 in the cause list.**

**IA No. 3194/2025 u/O XXII R.4 CPC for impleading
LRs of deceased respondent no.3**

1. Heard. Issue notice. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed within two days.
2. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that respondent no.2 is deliberately delaying the proceedings as in Test. Cas. No. 38/2014, wherein respondent no.2 is the petitioner and the same respondent was deleted from the array of parties on the oral request of learned counsel for petitioner.
3. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 submits that the petitioner in the instant case has taken 70 days to file the captioned IA and he will file the reply within two days. Same be filed. Rejoinder be filed within two days thereafter.



4. List for consideration of the captioned IA and evidence on 23.04.2025 at 12.30 pm.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 6, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any