



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 42/2014

AMITA GANDOAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Amrit Kaur Oberoi,
Ms. Simran Kaur Oberoi
and Mr. Manish Saigal,
Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr. Rajat
Asija, Mr. Anmol Ghai,
Ms. Ishita Nautiyal and
Mr. Kritik Verma, Advs.
for R-2

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)

%

ORDER
27.05.2025

IA No. 3194/2025 u/O XXII R.4 CPC for impleading
LRs of deceased respondent no.3

1. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed, however, he urges that the application has been filed under the wrong provision and it should have been filed u/O XXII R.2 CPC. In view of no objection, the captioned IA is allowed.
2. LRs of deceased respondent no.3 are already parties to the present petition being the petitioner and respondent



no.2. Necessary entry is made as of order XXII R.2 CPC be made. Amended memo of parties filed along with application is taken on record.

3. Re-notify the matter for evidence along with Test Cas 38/2014 on 09.07.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 27, 2025/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any